OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	₹Т /9 4-2008	Docke	294-3	RTMENT OF	
Tab settings $\rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow \checkmark$ \checkmark 1034	79080	▼		▼	▼
			original docur	· · · · ·	y thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Harry Plechelmus Christenhusz	2. Name and ac	idress of rec	eiving party((Ies):	
Lambertus Joseph Martinus Kruijsen	Name: Somas Groep B.V.				
	Address: 't Ke	mpke 1			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)					
3. Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Generation Security Agreement Generation		•			
	City: Sint Anth		State/Prov.:		
Execution Date: January 18, 2008	Country: <u>Netherlands</u> ZIP: <u>NL-5845 GB</u>				
	Additional name(s)	& address(es)	C	🗆 Yes 🛛 🗵	1 No
If this document is being filed together with a new application Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA		e of the appli	cation is:	January 24	<u>, 2008</u>
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Pate	nt No.(s)	cation is:		1, 2008
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA	B. Pate	nt No.(s) No			·
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	B. Pate	nt No.(s) № of applicatio	ns and pater	nts involved	·
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Pate D Yes X 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Enclosed	No of applicatio CFR 3.41): - Any exces	ns and pater	nts involvec 40.00 ency should	d:
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ronald J. Baron	B. Pate D Yes X 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Enclosed	No of applicatio CFR 3.41):	ns and pater	nts involvec 40.00 ency should	ı:
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ronald J. Baron Registration No. 29,281	B. Pate D Yes X 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Enclosed	No of applicatio CFR 3.41): - Any exces r debited to	ns and pater \$ s or insufficie deposit acco	nts involvec 40.00 ency should punt	ı:
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ronald J. Baron Registration No. 29,281 Address: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP	B. Pate Yes X 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Enclosed credited o	No of applicatio CFR 3.41): - Any exces or debited to d to be charg	ns and pater \$ s or insufficie deposit acco	nts involvec 40.00 ency should punt	ı:
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ronald J. Baron Registration No. 29,281 Address: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP 6900 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 200	B. Pate D Yes X 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Enclosed credited o X Authorized	No of applicatio CFR 3.41): - Any exces or debited to d to be charg	ns and pater \$ s or insufficie deposit acco	nts involvec 40.00 ency should punt	d:
Patent Application No. Filing date /28/2008 MKAYPAGH 00000012 082461 11989358 5 FC:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ronald J. Baron Registration No. 29,281 Address: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP 6900 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 200	B. Pate B. Pate Yes X 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Enclosed credited o X Authorized 8. Deposit accou	No of applicatio CFR 3.41): - Any exces or debited to d to be charg int number:	ns and pater \$ s or insufficie deposit acco ged to depos	nts involved 40.00 ency should bunt sit account	d:

REEL: 020447 FRAME: 0412

•



Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Kruijsen, Lambertus Joseph Martinus Maasstraat 2B 5404 ND Uden The Netherlands

Christenhusz, Harry Plechelmus Lucie-Rakers strasse 9 D-48455 Bad Bentheim Germany

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Somas Orthopaedie B.V.**

a corporation of the Netherlands

having a place of business at 't Kempke 1, 5845 GB Sint Anthonis, the Netherlands its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, for which I filed an application for United States letters Patent on which application was accorded application no. and is entitled

Hip abduction orthosis

,and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patent and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date 18-1-2008

Date -----

J.M. Krujjsen

H.P. Christenhusz

Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Kruijsen, Lambertus Joseph Martinus Lentemorgen 39 5406 AL Uden The Netherlands

Christenhusz, Harry Plechelmus Lucie-Rakers strasse 9 D-48455 Bad Bentheim Germany

PATENT REEL: 020447 FRAME: 0413



Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Kruijsen, Lambertus Joseph Martinus Maasstraat 2B 5404 ND Uden The Netherlands

Christenhusz, Harry Plechelmus Lucie-Rakers strasse 9 D-48455 Bad Bentheim Germany

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Somas Orthopaedie B.V.** a corporation of the Netherlands

having a place of business at 't Kempke 1, 5845 GB Sint Anthonis, the Netherlands its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, for which I filed an application for United States letters Patent on which application was accorded application no. and is entitled

Hip abduction orthosis

,and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patent and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date <u>_/𝔄 −1 − 20</u>0∂

Date -

J.M. Krujjsen

H.P. Christophusz

H.P. Christenhusz

Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Kruijsen, Lambertus Joseph Martinus Lentemorgen 39 5406 AL Uden The Netherlands

Christenhusz, Harry Plechelmus Lucie-Rakers strässe 9 D-48455 Bad Bentheim Germany

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Somas Orthopaedie B.V.

a corporation of the Netherlands

having a place of business at "t Kenipke 1, 5865 GB Sint Anthonis, the Netherlands its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, for which I filed an application for United States letters Patent on which application was accorded application no.

and is entitled

Hip abduction orthosis

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. In carry cut in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patent and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, murtgage, license or other surement atteoling the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that jull right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date _____

L.J.M. Kruijsen

H.P. Christenhusz

PATENT REEL: 020447 FRAME: 0415

Date 18-1-2008

RECORDED: 01/24/2008